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Me. W. Worthington Ewell, o traffic expert, testified os fo fraffie counts he
had made in the vicinity and, in his opinion, the planned construction would not bring about
Ha further testified that

ony eangastion even near to the capacity of the existing roads.

all of the land on the south side of Ingleside Avene, opposite the property, had been

acquired by the State Roods Commi
Sacurity Boulevard und the new Rouie 70-N which is undor canstruction at the time.

Although the land has been taken for the abave mentiones

been started to date, but somewhat orth of the property Route 70-N

together with a large and camplicated interchange with the Baltimore County Beltway.

Mr. John L. Dusrr, Roads Engincer for the State foads Commission, also
testifiad o these facts and produced as an exhibit the State Roads plat of the propased infer~

There will be no direct interchange betwaen

change directly south of the subject property .

70-N and Ingleside Avenve.  The Board cen find o possibility of any traffic congest

which might be caused by the proposed land use although the abave mentioned interchange

will very soon make for substantial ehanges ir the Iraffic pattems in the neighborhood

M. Bernard W

amang ether things, thot he hed inv

in the area.

sive guide plan of Baltimore County showed this property as R-A ot the t'me of the adoption

oF tlie map and that the prasent comprehensive guids plan of the Planning Deportment alzs

recommended this land for opartment use.

tract upon which is §t. Lawrence Church and School which would act as @ permancnt ban

batwean any further application of spartment zoning narth on Security Boulevard, and that

the exteasion of Route 70-N would act as a sim

State Roads Commission has o right-of-way crossing Ingleside betwsen the Westeliffe and

Strawberry Hill apartments, both located on Ingleside Avenue = short distance from the

subject property

ariginal map in 1962 and stated that at that time it had been requerted that fhis property be
zonad R-A which propotal wes looked on with favor by the County Couneil but which request
was made 1o late 5o that the County Council declined to toke any action for change on the

n with the Western Area zaning map.

map because it had already held hearings in connec

He expressed his opinion thet the Planning effics made ne racommendation and presenicd no
information o the County Council under which it could reasonably have zoned this property
3 R-6 and R=10, and that apparently the Planning Department did not know what the State
they did they did not teil the County Council.  He

further testified, os a planner, that this property was afsalutely no goad for

becausa of the ferrain, it lecation near heavily Hraveled artericl highways, not only pretent

fo feel that this cose might have some nebulous effoct on commercial razoning noar him ot
somatime in the future.

Another witness called by the protestants was C. Gordon Gilbert, an eminent
qualified real estatc appraisar and consultant, who testified that the property ould be
utilized for R-10 devalopment which is undoubtedly true if cost is not considered as a factor
but even he stated, on cross-examination, that he felt the highest and best use of this prop-
erly. in the absence of any zoning problems, would be for apartment development.  He
also coneedad that there iz a growing need for apartments nd rental housing as woll as for
cottages.  Protestants also called Mrs. Dorathy N Boone, whe hod been @ member of the
County Council on November 15, 1962, o3 o witness to rebut Mr. Willemain's testimony os
fo what eccurrad at the time of the adaption of the map by the County Council.  Among
fed that she folt that iF part of the apariment zoning which appeared on

other things she tes
the map were withdrawn from such use by Leing put to other purposes said should be replaced

urder the comprehensive plon by other arees to provide necessory rental housing space.
Through all the considerations in this case and upon the testimony o5 out-

Jine¢ tbove, the Board feels that there was at least some degree of error in the adoption of
fent to

the mop o5 fo this particular property; thot there have been substantial changes su
that no harm will be done to th: general walfare by

ing

wareant tha granting of the applicat

its gronting; that the subject praperty is  logical place for the granting of opartment 2o
1o fill the accepted need for said zaning in this area; and thot the construction of apart=

ments in oceordance with the plans s presented by the pefitioncr make good comman sense
in avery respect and will be an assat fa the community.  We can find no reason whatover

1o substantiote the profestants’ Faars that this might lead 1o more commerciel zonirg in the
neighborbood .

Tho question was raised ot our haaring os ta whather o not the protestents
were “oggrieved partiss®.  We will not rule on this question a: we feel that this is o legal
question which can only properly be ralsed by the Circuit Court on an appeal from this

£ g, ifany.

For the foregaing reasons the epplicatin for reclassification to R=A zoni

b granted.
ORDER

in the oforegoing Opinion, it is thi / day
ORDERED that the reclassification

For the reasons set forth
of October, 1765 by the County Board of Appeals,
fioned for, be and the same is hercby GRANTED

s part of an interchange fo be constructed betwaen

erchange no canstruction has

is under construction

illemain, o recoguized expert in the planning field, testificd,
igated the subject property and had dane other work

He said that the Planning Boord recommended end the composite comprehen=

Directly north of the property is located o large

r barrier to the west of the property s the

M. Willemain spoke of the conditions suriounding the adoption of the

sale fanily use
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bt planned for the immedite future, and ifs proximity 1o tho City Line,  He also said that
the presen’ zoning dos not provide a reasonsblo or fogical use and that ot the time of the

edeptian of the map the Council had faken no consideration of the nasd of apartments in fhe
crea- e detailed in his testimony severol R-A zonings within recsonable distance of the
subluct praperty and without going into defail the

i fin

Board believes that the evidence supports

9 that all of the R-A zomes in the erea ara cither complotely up or under con=

struction, or will bs vsed for other than residential purposes;
of a large tract (1 R-A 16) which wafter being

one prime example being that

ned R-A by the County Council was acqui

unty Council was acquired
by the Social Security Administration for use e a parking lot.  This one factor alone has
removed @ good percentage of the available opartm

A numb:

ent potential from this area zuning msp.
21 of other areas arc being vicd far such purposes as town houses, doctors! offices,

churches and office buildings.  Further testimony indicated that Security Bsvlevord hos
Boltimore Transit bus service which obviously it did not have befors Security Boulevard wos
completed, and he folt thet the construction of garden apariments a this location viould hove

o adverse effact an either the immediate adjoining proparty or fhe community as a wholo.

Mr. Goorge s, Di )
7+ Goorge E. Gavrelis, Direetor of Plonning nd Zoning, had filed comments

in tho case before the Zoning Commissioner {who incidentolly granted the patition for ro-

classification) o~ his comments

dicated that ta the best of his reeoflection the quesiion of

apartmen

ning had come up bfore the County Council at tho time of final action on the
Westem Area zanfng map and that the Gouncil coneurrad with tho concept of apariment

=oning here but ful that it could not take any action since the request was made offer the

public hearings were closed which left the property swner o recourse other thon fo ask for @

change by way of petition.  Mr. Gavr

testified that there have been great changes in
both population and demand for rental housing in the arsa since the adsption of the map

The ent

Planning stoff, after studying this property, felt that with the expansion in the

orea the subject property should ba properly zaned for higher densities in a residentiol

classification

He Felt that his opinion was now the same as it was a the time of the map's
edoption and amang ather factors the basls for this opi o 1o put apariment zoning here
would haie @ gaod eltionship 1o ether land uses; that the corridar along Security Boule-

vard lends itself fo apartment use;

there iz institutional use next door; and that in view

of tho continued and existing pressurc for more rental houting it wes  nccessity. thot some
provisfon be made for apariments in the area especiolly in th nature of mederotaly priced
rentol housin 3

ntol housing such 5 s proposed in the present pglication.  He further stated thot f the

time of the adoption of the map the classification wes related to o road patterns which

have changed greetly by th

improvement of Ingleside Avenue at its crossing of Securlly
Bovleverd and its extension into Baltimore City, and that st the Hime of the adoption of the

map Mt Vernan Drive wos only a paper sireet but is now vsod as n azcess rosd fo S1.
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L ar we, agree to pay expenses of above re ation and/o¢ Special Exception advertising, i
B, cle., upon filling of this petition, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zning

reguiations and restrictions of Ballimare County adopted pursuant fo the Zoning Law for Baltimore
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Deseription of Land to ba Rezoned
from R-6 to R-A, Security Boulevard
and Ingleside Avenus

September 3, 1963

Beginning for the same at a point on the north slde of (Ingle- ra
side Avenus 70.00 fest wide, ssid point of beginning being distant 75.00
feat, measured westerly slong said north side of Ingleside Avenue\from W{“
the wast side of Sscurity Boulevard 140,00 feet wide, said point o
beginning being the end of the fourteenth or South 23° 5% 549 West
113.28 foot line of the first parcel of land deseribed in a deed from
Franklin M. Zimmersan et al to Guarantes Title Holding Corporation dated
August 11, 1961, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County
in Liber W.J.R. 3888, follo 080, and running thence binding on the f£if-
tesnth line of the first parcel of said desd and binding on said north
side of Ingleside Avenus South 64° 2B 56" West 198,00 feet, thence
binding on the sixtesnth line of sald deed North 16° 167 20° West 234.79
feot to the sacond or 1300 foot moze or less
line of Zoning Area 1-R-6-28, thence binding on part of said second line
of Zoning Area 1-R-6-28, as now surveyed North 66* 30° 36" East 271.68

fest o intersect the said wesi side of Secuzity Boulevard, thence binding
on said west side of Security Boulevard South 13° 41% 39" East 150.00
feet, thence South 23° 35 54° West 113.28 feet to the place of bsginning.

Containipg 1.354 acres of land more or less.

Being part of the first parcel of land described in a deed from
Franklin M. Zimmermen et 2l to Guarantee Title Holding Corporation dated
August 11, 1961, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County
in Liber W.J.R. 3888, folio 080.

Description
(x'_:lh_!‘ﬂu.’ land to be Rex
X 1ngleside

HMI
and A date .
Insineers’ @

L
B
Rake Sevuriiy Soutevard we
» 3 4 ovi Saptember 3, 1963
Arems Bt
Beginalng for the sase at a point on the West side of Security
Boulsvard 140.00 feet wide said point of beginning baing distant 225.00
feot ssasured nertherly aleng said west side of Security Poulevard frea
the Aorth side of Ingleside Avenue 70.00 feet wide; said point of b_jin-
Ihl being the end of the last or 1300 foot more or lsss line of Zoning
Ares 1-R-10-14, ssid point of beginning belng on the thirtesnth or South
1% 41° 39" Hast 199.81 feot line of the first pazcel of land described
4n s deed from " ot al to Title Holding
Corporatisn dated Zugust 11, 1951, and recorded among the Land Records
of Baltimere County in Libor W.J.R. 3888, folio 080, at & point distant
49.81 feut from the beginning of said thirteenth line, and running thence
binding Teversely on part of caid last line of Zoning Ares 1-R-10-14, as
Now surveyed South 66° 30° 26" West 271.68 feet to the «nd of the six-
toenth or North 16* 16° 20° West 234.79 foot line of the first pircal
Of sald deed, thence South 63° 43' 40° West continuing to bind Teversely
on part of the last line of sald Zonlng Area 1-K-10-14 as now surveyed,
and binding on the last 1ine of the first parcel of said deed in all
178.41 feet, thence binding on the first line of the first parcel said
desd North 29° 31°' 20° Hest 399.95 faet to the north side of Eberhart
Avesue 30.00 fect wide, thence binding on said north side of Ebeshart
Avenue and binding on the second line of the first parcel of sald dead
South 54 27° 20" West 392.24 feet thence binding on the third through
the seventh line of the first pazcel of said deed the five following
courses and distances vizs firet North 35* 29' 00" West 132.83 feet,

i

5 ® 3.

i - -
Sescdption of Land to be Rezoned
fros RE10 to R-A Security Boulevard
and Ingleside Avenua

B e
socond North 23% 87° 36° Hast 302.54 feet, third North 47° OT' 20* Hast
47,83 faet, fourth North 49° 33' 00" Eaat 62.88 feat, and fifth North

57° 48° 10° East 74.77 fest to a point on the South side of Mount Vernon
trive 50.00 feat wide, thence binding on nedd south side of Mount Vernon
orive and binding on the elghth and ninth lines of the first parcel of
said deed the two following courses and distances vie: first essterly
along a curve to the right with a radius of 230.00 foet for a distsnca

of 152.82 feet, sald curve baing subtended by a chord beariig North 82*
06* 29" East 150.4% feet, and eecond eaiterly along a curva to tnw laft
with » zedlus of 1250,00 feat for a distance of 325.93 fest, sald curve
being subtended by a chord bearing South 87° 31' 03® East 323.01 faet

to intersect tha West side of Security Boulevard, thence binding on sald
Wast side of y the four
wizt first Southeasterly along a curve to the right with a radius of
2940.00 feet, for a distanco of 136.94 feet, sald curve being subtended
by a chord bearing South)7® Ul 43% East 136.94 feet, second South 18
41' 39" East 256.93 feet, third South 12° 01' 157 East 16C.30 feet, and
fourth South 15% 41' 39% East 49.81 fect to the place of begianing.

Containing 11.326 acres of land mors or less.

Pelng part of the first parcel of land desciibed in 3 deed
from Franklin M. Zimmersan et al to Guarantee Title Holding Corporation
dated August 11, 1961, snd recorded <mong the Land Records of Baltlmore
County in Liber W.J.R. 3888, folio 0d0. 3

courses and




[’ F\(*j:.
/

‘gobruszy 16, 1985

+ cugsosy chack of tha zceords in BOltinese

e oumud by Rageen Land 1eauing COrey
Y i eicinaro County aad nave found
a of B =

3.470 sexes o0 zha nesth
% mpos! goe10 2l

seo knoun @5
o

scaing eass
llonte

Lo of = ¥

v.

RUCCE! LD LEASIG CORJ PORATION, &
apamind Coporeon ” TUE CERCUIT COURT %
oo
"
G LIL ST, FOR PALTRIONS CONITT
"iﬂ& o DAIDUD m:(( L3
L GLIES TACK' Ry coRatits o
.,..H feaaby ‘el llﬂ'\":ﬂ.n of L3 7
HileiTore commy .
collanceus Deckel T
b - Foldo 133
Caco Hige o
"
I
o

3ha zatter 1o bofaro tho Ceust on o Temurres of Goorgo Be Kellem,
Edsta e fieddes end lesgarat ellor, Cumozd, aod Forlend, Insep & Bedy
comporato, Tntorvondaz Arpellessy t tha etition Ce gmpend of foreen
. Tho oppesl 10 frem en OXfor of tha

ZLand Leasiny Corporation, Fratestas
county oard of Azpesda of Daltinora Counby éated 0stehor 6y 1951, fn vaish
1t granted a realasclfisatica fren on ARG zens to an "ReA” of @ parcol

£ 2ang centotntng 3.3l eevea piiunta oa tra Horth cida of Eéendson ASCT
roas 1t intoracoblen with Onkealo Rosd, Tho Foliudesors geek 53

ceslassificacion and (70700 10 creet Gardeastzya epastmcats on th I
1in queations

oo Pottion fex apoeal vas £iled by Fescen land Leasing

Gospesation, ona of tio Protestonso appearing Sefesd the Cownty Board of

c31s, sald Dobdtien botng £1le0 ontiovember 2y Wlle Tho wvening

Yo BotALLEA B
mal100n cn NoveRbes 17y 398k, dnterposod a Demarzer to tho Potitien for

casris ground of ewrres 4 that the Appellantta Potition

A
£etto 4o atiege ey feats choving that 1t 1o a pariy to the pracesting fBe
Gaunty Dsard of Appeals o rogairod by

1a agerloveds Uy tho octcion of ¢
Sashien (GY of tha Daltinero Comnty Garter ca Fforsd to dn Sesticn 2327
46 tho Lalti=ono Cousty Godo (1963 Supplenent) and Jeotion Sl of tha

altimess Ceunty roning regulationa (DITL M. 80 passed by the Comty Gouscil
+f Daltinor Ceunty, Tat /lead oa duno 10, 1940, end offeotdvo July 25, 2E)

518KIND AND TABOR

Februsry 26, 1968

George Williaz Stephans & Associstes
303 Allaghasy Avesus
Towaen, Marylasd 31304

susation: Mr, Joha J, Hocheder, Jr-
Re:_Segurity Boulevard Property

Deas Mr. Hocheder)

As par onx ceaverFalon, ‘ am llﬂlul‘lj herewith Eazl Frederick's
H14 seport with refers 1he propexty owsad by Rescom Laad
Loaaing Corparation io the nuum.u- area. .h you kaow, what I
would lko you to da I8 to shew thepe prope oa s Baltmore Coanty
phat 824 spectfically ladlaste the -ypu-m-u dleiance thay sre frem
Taa property which 1s the abject of the scalag cos

1 you cesd say more iaformpticn, plesse
r me.

Stacerly,

NT:tm
Eaclesure

C.Gut Ry Earl Freds Esquire

S

Peling on t16 Femurrer all foets allenod in

eds

e ipellaattn Ftition for mwend conalnte of 6

oz, wne enme®illy drafted ard o

Nwesr (1) paveel centa srieatnly §

(Baainess, Losal)” on tho Yorth sida of Frodevick tead

12gn: anet being cttuats 3/ of a nila £221 the pre

the Zoualy Measd of Appuala; (2) pareel contototr;

116§ carue zoned "Besite (fucincosy Hajosi” situate oa tha lorth side of
inltirere i nal Plia 250 feot innt of Jolnmpanke Nead and bo! -3/
#klos Sren tho aubjest praserty, A portlon of sald pareel belng inproved

by a &

feg Zorviee gasoline ciation and the Tcraindng portie: bois

untrproved, b the 445 of aegurent, &% norlal phote showiny the prop

reclesnified and S

projertics 0.0k by Sho Appodlant vao cratbited to o
Ceurt, mishent objeatdsn on tne pert of counsels Fron this dorial photo, the
Gourt wag ablo to oboerve, cad 42 fa concaded, that tho proporties of the
Zprollant canrot bo Gez1 £1Gn tho Property riolanslficdy aad congoweaLLys

a porzen on the propertics of the Appallent e

10t 860 tho ro-zoned prozerty.

The erux of

Appollansta eovohftc prievanca s sot forth

paraseaph 3 of tho Position for aspeal and ubich wag cowoloped Curic Uho

course of argenont beforo e Court. Tho Appollantls position formia: tte

bacto pon vhic

5 alleges that Fo 13 PagErievec” by Ste presont apart

oo realoscificntion Lo that the Applieants for thic reclassifivation ewn

Lo

atges:

%0 Wo aparwent houeo ared which tha Arpollamt feols at come

tinc in tre futurs may be reelasolfiod for comersial veo whioh will

1t dovloping Lts extsting parecla of pround already
elagsicied Sor guah buginess ucos In GUNe WORda, the A3pellont ls iow

€ ‘coting to the prozent icelageilicasien for spartment heves usa bus

%o vas RighS hepxen 4n $ho Mt o tho renalatag trast

Tho Court f:

3 that Uio prlovanco of tho Appellant, 1 &

exiat, 1o a futvro gilovanco asd not a present onos Tor thls ress:

THE DAILY RECORL

T e e v s Gours o teoce
Georee's Comnty. Wikl Bowie, Jige.

o i
u-.m,f i 03 i

-., w.-:

et amicus corl
Festoernt abard f
dsirie, Tt oo, o . &
p

Areuel betre
SYIFILT su
g, 44

S Wil L meried B el el s
e e b e et |
i3 o

i i |
e o i |
n s

el e

3=
Cout gaanet fiad thab the Amellent 1o
vod by

Presently and carne:

17

200320, Tho Court dsas

She decioion of tha County Doard of

fiot feol. that the Apzollent has ollego that 1t has om wel) gut fer a privata
2

4 Tent in oharaetes end kiad frem that cuffene
#¥UA4e generzllym and shae

1 mong Atet
£ty the
the Demmmaz o tho Potitsen fer oppeal choudd by
S s 97 and €a33s therodn olted cad
liaresn at(Tory County Cownedl, 235 Md. 537,
o zenaiatng allegations of the Pebition fon appeal coibictoo
0 prozedura folleved by tka Gounty Boord of

custatzod,

Ses Patttoen v, oy,

#opeals &g o public
ecslatotrativa body el acoort ressona iy Lt dostoton shonid s reves.
werged,
10 3 59t necozzary to deal wlth theco allogettona canss ko Go fourt Gorolue:
5t She Appeldeat dosa ot have tho requloits lepal otasding to matntatn
4ho azpsal,
1n eeafornity itk Sho chova Optalen, 1¢ 1o thdo 27eh cay of
Jesuazy, 2985, b7 tho iveutt Coust for

DERITIT Of the Intesvening

Poltizora County CRDERED that ths
#paodlees to tho Aprollent's Potdtden for fgmead
0 230 s 0220 12 horchy custatned uithent 1asvo o reon
Pald by tho fppelicens,

=ead; 110 Costa to ba

Datefls Jamamp 27, 1965,

202 war ve et s
e’ A I
T
£ B et
oF i ."&.m
kol

ool
E !

e Gl
i trom Bhm

£ i
- e vt s of *tro
T mm. misrie i of AR .| 153
e aen iy " arien {Tlw i,

o, BT >

B e e N
I Ty s y i 2
= Feme v w8 it  the o KT
{ i . S
gemte amd write
e ¢

m".m.".., B
ey 3

i
;s

XINGTON 9-4783

1029 SAINT PAUL sTREET

T MON PBALTIMORE 2, MARYLAND
REAL ESTATE APPRAISER-CONSULTANT T

5 Jan:

wary 195

Tomson, v

Bear Mr. Commiasioner:

You are respectfully infored thy
by Kemcom land Leasiny Co
Liimors Count,

hat ths 1a an nrpeal

Lon, as an

ra
E axpayer, frem your Ore
Decesber 7, 1964, in the subjoct r::"r
» hoclas fication of sontny free Fu
o Beh Zomos

¥ou Pl £ind Zesceats chock L
to the order of halsivore Count
tho cast of the o appeal

Amm dy to cover

‘e Plan"

"crlr Coier rerts v & seeatos oo

Leh cas not sxist = aitner Tosarts ho e i
4220, sy 1ir. Guvrslis coconnigs i
weells novar appeared at ary Pusie heeiny oo
At bersre 7ol wod, ey e s Vrn vl

Your acknowled,

ent of tila Appeal is requested,

Very truly yours,

S \3\5;:%:%: 5 corrc

Tealient ana Attomay—In-Fact

Feanome Stutis iod Fremmesitions

Propt Prosetatios Tilastion Fotimony




.
RE: PETITION OF GUAMNT"E:: TITLE BEFORE THE
G CORPORATION for

:?;‘-’ l:ﬂtxdun from "R-6" and COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

MR-10" Zones to an "I A Zone, * =

NJS Ingleside Avenue, l;ln- west

& Securlty Boulevard, First =

Election District of Baltimore BALTIMORE GOUN'

e No. 65-69-R

PR

REPLY LEGAL MEMORANDUM OF GUARANTEE
__TITLE HOLDING CORPORATION

: (1) the legal

Protestants’ Memorandam {s devoted to two Lasues:

‘proper parties’ in this c

{ssue concerning the status of Protestants

and (3] the factual {ssue as to whether sufflcieat svidence was introduced

before the Board o establish "erros' In the zoning map with respect to the
with

subject praperty. For convealence this Reply Memerandum will deal

ues in the same order they were treated in Protestants'

cach of these 1

Memorandum.

Status of Protestant

Protestantat Memorandum sccke to sustain thelr position that
Rescom Land Leasing Garporation (the corporation which took the Appeal 10
(s Board) and/or Mr. Cearad Engel (s property owner in the nelghbarhood
who appeared at the hearing in oppostiion to the Prtition for Reclassification}
are proper parties. Petitioner submits that neither of them are proper

partles and that the Appeal should be dismissed for this reason.
Protestants’ Memozandum ferther states that the Trial Memerandum

previously aubmitied by Petiones failed to deal with the stats of Mr.

Gonrad Engel, a property awner in the nelghborhoou of the sublecr propestys
od at the hearing in upposition 10 the Petltion. The reason why

e status of Mr. Engel is

who appear!

Detitioner's Tl Memorandum failed to deal with th

zoned by the Council when it adopted the map waz based solely upon the fact
that the Gounctl wus misled by the fact that part of the property across the
strect was designated as "RG" Zone) while actually the property was to
be used for the cloverleaf of Interatats Highway =70, This statement is a

| atstortion of M. Willemata's testimany. Mr. Willemain used the example
of the "RG" Zone on the southwest side of Ingleside and Security Boulevard
au a glaring example of the confusion In the minds of the members of the
Council when they zoned certaln neighboring propesty "RG" when In fact it

|| had actually been in public ownership since 1959 and was ot 10 be made
avallable for private development. The tract which was designated "RG" on

n fact to b utllized for the construction of the cloverleaf

the map wa

Intersection of the new Interstate itighway [-70. Mr. Willemaln adverted to
this situation as a elarsic example of the inadequate and erreneous Informas
tion glven to the zoning authoritles at the time the map was adopted. |

The aubject proposty lies within a few huadred feet of the cloverleaf |
to an impoxtant Interatate highway. Deflnltive information from the

Baltnore County Plannlng Staff and the Stats Roads Commission is a "must"

tnusfar as auch facts bear on the proper zoning classifica:lim for the property

In this case the Couneil was given a map showing "R=6" only, and not showing|
| the location of the cloverleaf for this large Interchange. The Councll did

not have any information of any definitive nature from the Planning Board to

clarify or show furzher the importance of the interchange or the exact location

of the cloverleal accens roads. Also as a further illustration of My,

Willemain's polat, he was allowed to read into the record the commaents {rom

the Planning Staff to the Zoning Commissioner in the David Brown zoning

came fnvelving the southwast corner of Ingleslde and Security Boulevard,

that the Memorandum w:

prepared prior to the hearlng, and Mr. Engel, I
who did ot join fn the Appeal, made his first appearance in the caseatthe |
at the most that of an {ntervenor

hearlng itself. As such his statas |
Stnce the Appeal was lakan‘

although no formal petitlon to latervens was filed.
|

only by Rescom Land Leasing Corporation, the Appeal must pezforee atand

| ar fail procedurely on whethes or not Reacom ia a proper pasty, 1f the

|| Appeal was not taken by a proper party,
ihe thirty day appeal period will not cursthe defect. Nyburgy. Solmsoa,

Latervention aftex the expiration of

|| 250 Ma. 150, 106 A 2d 483; Windsor Hills ovements dation ve
Mayor and Gity Gouncll of Baldmore, 195 Md. 383, 73 4 24 331. An |
inte cannot by that which the party prosecuting |

the Appeal failed to do, namely, procure a proper "peraon aggrieved’ to

Initiate the Appeal within the 30 Jay appeal period,

Petitioner submita that Res¢om s not a proper party in this

proceeding for twe reaseas:

1. The objection of Rescom was only as 1o a z“lllhl& future
rievance and not a8 1o a present grievance. Mr. Lemmon, the President
of Reacom, testified that his objection was aot 1o the construction of apart=

ments por s on the subject praporty, but was rather (o the granting of the

seclassification which would establish a precedent ani be an "entering wedg
for the "breaking of the map" in future cases. This type of abjection has

been held fnsufficient to eatablish a proper “party aggricved” under the

statute. See Pattlson v. Corby, 226 Md. 97, 172 A 24 430, an extract {rom

in which the Planning Staff declared they did not have a clear Indication as

to where the Interchange was going nor the exact land arca that was to be

taken to construct the cloverloafs, and that this information was not made

avallable to them until after the zoning map was adopted, The absence of

exact Information concerning the intoxchangs loft the Gouncil with a complete |

lack of undoratanding regarding the relation of the subject propesty to this |
very Important interatate highway, Without this information, Petitioner
contenda that no one could be in a position to make an intelligent decision a3
to the proper zonlng.

Mr. Willemaln also lllustrated the sultability of the propexty for

apartment elassification at the time the map was adopted by refarring to the

fact that the Councll reclasalficd the oprosite ox east side of Security
Boulevard to the "RA" Zone br office use, This properly encompassad a
thin atrlp of 1and fronting on Social Securlty Boulevard for a distance of
approximately one mile. The Council geemed ta have no hesitation in

reclassifying this property to "RA' since it had a petition Tequesting this

change before it. The avidence presented by the Protestants thraugh Mra.
|| Boone showed there was no petition before the Councll concernlng the subject

" and

property when the Gouncil decided not 10 change ts cxisting "R~

|| "R-10" clasaifications. Mr. Garvells supposted thia position when he

teatified that if his Planning Staff had been asked its opinion as to recommending

apartment zoalng for the subject property at the time the Counell was

| Judge Jenifer's Opinion In Rescom Land Leaslng v. Mellor

|| constssing adoption of the map, it would have had no hesitation in

apastment classification for this property.

which ia quoted on page 2 of Petitfones's Trial Memoraadum. See alse

{Circult Court for Baltimore County, Miscellaneous Dockat 7, follo 435,
Case No. 3119) n which the Court stated that:

“The crux of the Appellant's specific grievance is set
fosth in paragraph 3 of the Petition for Appeal and which was
Sexaluged Besiag e Bolerd o Enjloiant bebbe the Cilet The
Appellantis position fosrming the batis upan which he wleges
ot he 1o " ‘aggrieved" by the present apartment house T
cation 1a that the Applicants for this reclassification own .aJ.cum
1and to the apartment house area which the Appellant feels a
some thme in the future may be reclassified for Camumarolal s
which will preclude it from it developing Ita existing parcels of
ground already classificd for such buslncss use. In other
words, the Appellant is not objecting to the present reclassification
for apartment house use, but L rather objecting to what might
happen in the future on the remalning tract retained by the
Petitioners for the apartment house reclassification,

" The Court finds that the grievance of the Appellant, if
any in fact exists, i a future grievance and not a preseat one.
For this reason, the Gourt cannot find that the Appellant is a
party presently and eurrently aggrieveu by the decislon of the
County Board of Appeals. The Court does not feel that the
Appellant has alleged that It "has or will suffer a private and
special wrong different in chazacter and kind from that suffered
by the public generally" and that the Demurrer to the Petition
for Appeal should be sustained, "

equal pertinence to Mr, Engel, Even if he had baen one of the original

timony

The sume objettons 1o the statas of Rescom s 8 propes pary apply with |
Appellants (which he of course was not) it is submitted that his t {
|
|

established that he had no actual objection to apartment development on the

property dn questlon; his real concorn was with posaible future development

and conacquently he is not "a party aggzi ved" within the statutory definition.

2. Rescomaza or potentlal toan tmant

on the tract in question {a not a proper party. The only

property owned by Rescom within the vicinity of the tract in question is an

undivided one-half Intezest in the St. Agnes Apartments, approximately

Mz. Willemaln aluo testified to the camplete lack of information by |
the Council as to the need for apartments Ln this acca, To {llustrate he

stated that the only propertles zoned for apartments within a mile radius of
the subject property was a 26 acre parcel of land which was acquired by the
Federal Government and therefore was not available for apartment develaps

ment. Tnis 26 acre "RA" parcel was apparently an important factor in

abtalning the zoalag "balance" that was referred to by Mrs, Boone. The

"RA'" zoning on the east side of Sccurlty Boulevard did not alleviate the

situation in that this was specially  adapted for office use and the petition

its aked for office use development.

Potitioners recognize the legal propesition referred to in |
Protestants’ Memorandum that "a witness® opinion is only as good as his

| reasons #upporting that opinion", Petitioners submit that this rale of law
applies moat sirongly with zespact to the testimony of Mra. Boone, who

|| formezly representad the Second District in the County Council. She

disclosed the extent of the Couacll's knowledge (or lack thereof) with respect
If

| to the subjoct property in stating it was obtalned from a "bus ride" past the

| propecty on one accaston. This visual Inspection made at a slngie ield trip

I
| seemed to be the only source of information used by the Council in determininy

i‘ the proper classification for the subject praparty, She further atated that no
|

|| tratfic counts or studies were mar

avatlable to her, that no land planaing or
and

| other area studles wers made avallable for her consideration, jthat 5o other

| data or expert aplnions on the subject were elther made avatlable or Bought

by the Councll. Although Mrs, Boone was of course Introduced as a witnass

by Protestants, her testimony was welcomed by Petitioner as it disclosed |

| one-half mile from the site in question, The other properties owned by
Rescom I the area are a mile or more away from t..e subject property (a
shown Ln Petitioner's Trial Memorandum) and are 100 remote o enable

|| Rescom to quality as a proper party for purposes of tils proceeding, [neofar

| a8 the St. Agnes Apartment property 1a concerned, Rescom ls the owner af
a patentlally competing apartment project and its objection (If In fact It has
aay} to the propesed apartment develapment on Petitioner's property is
¢conomic In the sense that Rescom will be faced with the competition of
another apartment project In the area, The Court of Appeals has held

“that the prevention of competition I8 not a proper element of zoning"

(Kreatchman v. Ramsburg, 224 Md. 209, 167 A 2d 345, 351) and one whose

real concern s the of c 1s not a "party agg 3

\
See also Cook v, Normac Corporation, 176 Md. 394, 4 A 24 747. Iua very |
similar case to the case at bar (which did not go to the Gourt of Appeals) !
Judge Menchine ruled that corpacatlons which owned apartment houses had :
a0 standing to file a Bill in Equity secking to revoke a building parmit for the 1

construction of an apartment bullding {n the vicinity. Grant Bros., Inc, v

oven Sl

Gireuit Court for Baltimore Courty Docket 66, folio 389,
Cuse No. 42583,

L. _Ecros in the Zoning Map.

Pratestanta contend that there was Insulficient evidence to prove
original error In the classification of the subject property when the sonlng |

|
area map was adopted. In support of this contention, Protostants atate that |

Mr. Willemain's tesiim~ny to the effect that the property was erroneously

on the record the actusl methods uscd by the Council in determining the
=zoning status of the subject property, and afforded the Board an unusual
Lnaight into the reasons why the Council committed "exror™ in this case with
respect to its classification of the subject property. Mrs. Baone's testlmony

further rovealed that normally a change tn cla

ification was n ¢ consdered
unless the Council had before it a spocific request in the form of a petition
for reclassiflcation of a particular property, and that in the case of the
subject property no such pet’ “on had been filediaccordingly the Gouncil
gave no real consideration (beyond the "bus ride" deld trip) to what & proper
zoning should be.

With regard to the location of the proposed interchange, Mrs,
Boone stated that she was shown a map with straight dotted lner purporting
to be the proposed route of Interstate highway I-70; that the map did net
indicate the location of the clovesleafs; that she had no Idea how much acreag:
was 1o be used for the dnterchange; that she had no idea of the avea a

normal laterchange requl

i and that she was not advised as to the boundaries

©of the State ownerahip. Mrs, Boone fuzther stated that no studles with
regard to the need for apartments (n the area were mads available to her or

the Gouneil 10 ald It in making a determination as to whether & propar aonlng

"balance" was achieved.
On the other hand, the experts produced at the hearing by Petitioner,|

vis: Dr. Worthington Ewell, a traffic expert; Mr, Willemaln, a planning

expert; and Mr, Hocheder, an englneering expert all cumulatively showed

that the Council was in srror la not reclassifying the subject property to




\RAW, and that its haphazard, unlaformed and unsetentific mothod of

totermining (ts proper acning classification amauated 2 mexe guesework

rather than a mature, informed judgment. If the Councll had sought advice

! con=
o ita own staff of experts, it would have been awaze of Mz, Gavrelis' co

currence with the concapt of "RA" sening forthe subject propesty.

The Potitioners do not contend that the present classification amounts

t Memo-
{0 an enconstitutional coafiscation of thelr praperty a8 Protestants’ Memo-

-andum seemas to imply, Of course, Petitioners do nat have to show that
\he prosent zoning amounts to an uaconstitutional confiscation of thair

propesty, All tiatneed be ostabllshed by 2 preponderance of the evidence

{a that an "srror'! or tmistake’ was made n the adoption of the oning

Classification for this proparty when the map was adopted. Overton v. Board

of County Commissioners, (1961) 225 Md. 212, 170 A.24 172.

The purpose of Mr. Hocheder's testimony was rot {as Protestants
{mply) to prove an unconatitational confiacation, but was rather intended 1o
{llustrate the adaptability of the land for apartment sonlag, pasticularly in
Jiew of the glasing need L the community for additional apartment develop-
ment, The topograghy of the property and its proximity to both an Important
{nterchange aad to the Westeliif apartment development made it a logical site
for apartmont development rather than for the development of detached homess
As & matter of fact, M. Pohmez, the Protestants’ expert, stated that should
the 1ot development cost roach $2800, 00 per lot It would not be poasible to
construct detached houscs on the slte, Mr, Pohmer's own testimony

rovealed that In his opinion the development cost per lot was at least

$2560.00. Morcover, his testimony revealed some question as to whethex
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IMPORTANT: MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYI AND
MAIL Yo DIVISION OF COLLECTION & RECEIPTS, COURT HOUSE, TOWSON 4, MARYLAND
PLEASE RETURN UPPER SECTION OF THIS BILL WITH YOUR REMITTANCE.

he attributed any "cost! factor resulting from the proven rock condition, nor
dld his estimate inclade the cost of crossing Saclal Security Boulevard with
uttiity lines, Mr. Pohmer's own testimony therefore can easily indicate an
adaitional $300. 00 oz $400, 00 "cost!" per lot above his $2560. 00 estimate,
whizh (n his own opinion would crass the "polnt of no raturn” and make a
housing development of detached houses on Individual lots unsound, if not
impossible, On the other hand, Mr. Hocheder's testimony was that the
individual 1ot development cost would be [n excess of $3600.00, which if true
woula, In Mr, Pohmez's opiaion, make the development of the property as
single family residences unsound.
CONCLUSION

For the reasons set forth above it is submitted (i) that Rescom Land
Luasing Corporation does not qualify as a proper "party aggrieved” within
the meaning of Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 500.10; (i) moreaver,
sinee It appears that Rascom was not a praper party to begin with, Mr. Engel
(sho {8 at the moat an intervenor in the case) cannot cure the initial defect
of fallure 1o have a proper party file the Appeal within the 30 day period;
{i11) even if Mr. Eagel had been a Go-Appellant along with Rescom, his
testimony establishes that he is not an "aggrisved party" within the meaning
of the Ordinance; and (iv} there was ample evidence before the Board to show
that a "mistake" had been made in the adoption of the map with respsct to the
subject propesty, Petitlensr submits that for aul of these reasons the applica~
tion shoulu be approved.

Respectfully submitted

William L. Siskind
Stskind & Tabor
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